
 
 
 

Licensing  Committee  
Agenda 

 
 
 

Date:      Thursday, 10 November 2022 
Time:      10.00 am 
Venue:   A Committee Room - City Hall, College Green, 
Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Marley Bennett, Sarah Classick, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, Paul Goggin, 
Katy Grant, Fi Hance, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Brenda Massey, Steve Pearce, Guy Poultney, 
Christine Townsend and Chris Windows 
 
Copies to:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Oliver Harrison, Democratic Services 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE 
Tel: 0117 92 22342 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Wednesday, 2 November 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Licensing  Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
   

2. Apologies for Absence.   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Please note that the Register of Interests is available at  
Councillors’ interests, gifts and hospitality - bristol.gov.uk 
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 

 

  

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
To agree the minutes of the previous Licensing Committee meeting 28 July 2022. (Pages 4 - 10) 
  

5. Public Forum   
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:- 
  
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Friday 4 November. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday 9 November. 

 

  

6. Pavement Licensing Policy   
 (Pages 11 - 31) 
 

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillor-lord-mayor/councillors-interests-gifts-and-hospitality
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack 

 
 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Licensing Committee 

28 July 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Members Present:- 
Councillors: Marley Bennett (Chair), Sarah Classic, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, 
Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Brenda Massey, Steve Pearce, Guy Poultney, and Chris 
Windows 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
 
Abigail Holman – Licensing Policy Advisor, Kate Burnham-Davies – Legal Advisor, Allison Taylor – 
Democratic Services 
 

 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting. 
 
 

2. Apologies for Absence. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Grant, Goggin, Hance and Townsend. 
 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 16 June 22. 
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 22 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

5. Public Forum 
 

Supplementary Questions. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the responses to questions which had been published on the BCC website and 
invited each submitter in turn to ask a Supplementary Question. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

 
 
Penny Gane -  Why was additional inform
[...]
 made to the Licensing Committee on 8 March 2021 and a 
statement was made to the Bristol Women’s Commission on 6 July 2021. The Bristol Sex Workers Alliance 
wrote an open letter to the Council on 8 March 2021 and the Police and Crime Commissioner published a 
statement in support of a nil cap; 
11. The Committee was asked to approve the draft policy, determine what numbers of SE venues in the 
defined localities and publish the approved policy. 

 
 
 
The Legal Advisor provided the Committee with the following advice:- 
 

1. Local Authorities were not bound to have an SE Policy and the existence of a policy did not prevent an 
application being considered on its merits and members would afford factors the weight they found 
appropriate; 

2. There was caselaw guidance on what constituted lawful consultation. The material on which the 
decision would  be made must be provided to consultees and sufficient time to carefully consider it 
and respond to it must be given; 

3. The Committee must have due regard to the Public Service Equalities Duties Act 2010 but did not 
have to draw one conclusion or another but must give proportionate weight given the impact on 
equalities. The Equalities Impact Assessment should not be solely replied on but a considered and 
engaged approach should be adopted; 

4. There was generally a wide discretion regarding licences granted but moral judgements should not be 
part of that process; 

5. The Committee was asked to consider the three recommendations in turn with debate and a vote; 
6. There were no questions from the Committee.  

 
The following points arose from debate:- 
 

1. Councillor Eddy wished to thank all those who had contributed to the public consultation exercise. 
This had involved a significant amount of information gathering and officer work. The SE working 
group had considered in detail all the issues and its findings were reflected in the report; 

2. The Chair echoed Councillor Eddy’s comments. Regarding the draft policy he believed that the activity 
should be regulated with the adoption of policy; 

Page 5

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

3. Councillor Pearce supported the adoption of a policy in order to provide regulation; 
4. Councillor Eddy had been involved in the regulation of SE venues for 6 years and a policy allowed 

enforcement and the ability to act on complaints. The policy had been informed by a huge public 
consultation exercise and he endorsed it; 

5. Councillor Classick supported a policy as it provided a clear framework  for monitoring and by which 
renewals could be considered objectively; 

6. There were no more comments and the Chair moved Recommendation 1 and this was seconded by 
Councillor Poultney and on being put to the vote it was:- 

 
Resolved – (Unanimous) That the amended Sex Establishment Policy annexed as Appendix 1 and Standard 
Conditions attached as Appendix 17 be adopted and their effect be approved from 1 August 2022. 
 
 

1. The Chair reminded all those present of the 2 options in Recommendation 2 – Option A being a nil 
cap of SE venues in the currently defined localities or Option B being a 3 number of SE venues in the 
City Centre locality and nil in Old Market/West Street locality and nil in Bishopston/Redland/Cotham 
and Ashley locality. The meeting would proceed with an exchange of views before a motion; 

2. The Chair spoke at length and his comments were summarised as follows: 
a. SE venues was not a subject he had much considered before he served on this Committee. 

Having carefully considered all the facts and contents of the report he concluded that the 
numbers of SE venues in the currently identified localities should remain as currently i.e. 
Option B; 

b. He had not reached the conclusion lightly and noted there were compelling arguments 
regarding issues caused by the presence of SE venues and particularly how they could lead to 
sexist views toward
[...]
a correlation 
between these venues and violence against women. 

 
The Committee adjourned and the meeting resumed at 1.25pm; 
 

13. Councillor Davies echoed the views set out by the Chair. 
 
The Chair having confirmed that there were no further comments to come from the Committee asked the 
Committee if a member wished to move a motion and Councillor Eddy moved Option B and this was 
seconded by Councillor Classick and on being put to the vote it was:- 
 
Resolved – (10 for - Councillors Bennett, Classick, Davies, Eddy, Edwards, Hucker, Massey, Pearce, 

Page 8

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 
 

 

 

Poultney and Chris Windows, 1 Against – Councillor Hulme) That the number of premises of each type 
in the currently defined localities should be Option B – 3 SE Venues within the currently defined 
localities. 
 
Prior to considering Recommendation 3 the Licensing Policy Advisor requested that it be amended so that 
the policy be published on the Council’s website on 3 August. 
 
The revised recommendation was moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Poultney and on being 
put to the vote it was:- 
 
Resolved – (10 for Councillors Bennett, Classick, Davies, Eddy, Edwards, Hucker, Massey, Pearce, 
Poultney and Chris Windows, 1 Abstention – Councillor Hulme) That the policy be published on the 
Council’s website on 3 August 2022 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at  1.30pm. 

 
 
 

CHAIR  
 
 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 

Annual Licensing Committee

 
 

 
 
 

Full Licensing Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Report of:  Service Director – Growth and Regeneration  

Title: Pavement Licensing Policy  

Ward: N/A 

 
Officer Presenting Report: Shaun Taylor, Highway Maintenance Group Manager 

 
Contact Telephone Number: NA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Adopt the draft pavement licensing policy as set out at Appendix A.  
 
 
 

Summary 
 
The policy is being introduced to sit alongside
[...]
niture on part of a relevant highway adjacent to the premises to which they 
relate for specific purposes 
 

6. The policy does not apply to non-removable furniture, parasols over 1.8m in diameter, sided or un-
sided structures, or decking. These matters are dealt with under separate legislation and will require 
separate permissions. 
 

7. The proposed policy is attached at Appendix A. Standard conditions to be attached to pavement 
licences are attached at Appendix B. 

 
Consultation 

  
8. There is no statutory obligation to consult on policies before introducing them, but it is normally 

considered best practice. The draft policy before the committee today replicates closely the 
requirements and considerations in both the Act and the statutory guidance and officers consider 
that a consultation is not necessary in respect of this policy.  
 

9. It is intended that this policy will be in force until such time as the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 
amends the Business and Planning Act 2020 to make the aspects relating to removable furniture 
permanent. 
 

10. At this time a review of the policy will be undertaken to ensure that any changes to processes or 
considerations for determination of applications are correct within the Council’s policy, as well as 
considering whether any other measures are necessary in the longer term to promote outdoor 

Page 11



 

hospitality whilst also balancing the needs of other users of the highway. It is intended that a full 
consultation will be taken at that time.  

Summary of Equalities Impact of the Proposed Decision 
 

11. The authority must consider the public sector equality duty before making any decisions. An 
equalities impact assessment has been undertaken during the development of this proposal and 
highlights the areas which may cause concern. In particular there is a risk that the needs of disabled 
persons, parents with pushchairs, and carers of disabled persons are impacted by the granting of 
pave
[...]
lacing of removable furniture on the highway. The policy covers all 
applications for pavement licences under this Act which allows the holder to place removable furniture on part of 
a relevant highway adjacent to the premises to which they relate for specific purposes. The policy does not apply 
to non-removable furniture, parasols over 1.8m in diameter, sided or un-sided structures, or decking. 
 
 
 
 

1.2 Who will the proposal have the potential to affect? 

☐ Bristol City Council workforce  ☒ Service users ☒ The wider community  
☐ Commissioned services ☒ City partners / Stakeholder organisations 
Additional comments:  

Page 24

https://bristolcouncil.sharepoint.com/sites/Corporate/SitePages/equality-impact-assessments.aspx
mailto:equalities.team@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.plainenglish.co.uk/


1.3 Will the proposal have an equality impact?   
Could the proposal affect access levels of representation or participation in a service, or does it have the potential to 
change e.g. quality of life: health, education, or standard of living etc.?  

If ‘No’ explain why you are sure there will be no equality impact, then skip steps 2-4 and request review by Equality 
and Inclusion Team.  

If ‘Yes’ complete the rest of this assessment, or if you plan to complete the assessment at a later stage please state 
this clearly here and request review by the Equality and Inclusion Team. 

☒ Yes    ☐ No                       [please select] 
 

The policy is being introduced to sit alongside the Business and Planning Act 2020, which streamlined the process 
for applying for removable furniture on the highway. This Act was introduced during the Covid-19 pandemic to 
permit a shorter process for applications, to facilitate outdoor dining when restrictions were in place on inside 
areas. The Act is likely to be made permanent within the next year, to maintain this streamlined approach.  

Whilst there have been a range of positive effects for the hospitality industry, it remains 
[...]
 unlawful discrimination for a protected group 

✓ Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t 

✓ Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t 

 
The proposed policy will ensure that the needs of disabled persons and those with limited mobility are 
protected whilst promoting a vibrant and and diverse hospitality offer.  
 

Step 4: Impact 

4.1  How has the equality impact assessment informed or changed the proposal?  
What are the main conclusions of this assessment? Use this section to provide an overview of your findings. This 
summary can be included in decision pathway reports etc. 

If you have identified any significant negative impacts which cannot be mitigated, provide a justification showing 
how the proposal is proportionate, necessary, and appropriate despite this. 

Summary of significant negative impacts and how they can be mitigated or justified: 

Page 29

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty


Older people and disabled persons may have decreased mobility, impeded vision, and additional access 
requirements. If licences are granted which do not take into account these groups may have restricted access to 
footways, or be hindered by furniture not clearly marked. 
Summary of positive impacts / opportunities to promote the Public Sector Equality Duty: 
The policy requires that consideration is given, before granting a licence, to disabled persons, and those with 
restricted mobility. It also imposes a condition on all licences which requires that there be no obstruction to users 
of the highway as a result of furniture being placed on the highway. 

4.2  Action Plan  
Use this section to set out any actions you have identified to improve data, mitigate issues, or maximise 
opportunities etc. If an action is to meet the needs of a particular protected group please specify this. 

Improvement / action required Responsible Officer Timescale  
Policy for approval by licensing committee with immediate 
implementation 

Shaun Taylor November 2022 

Review of policy in conjunction with the permanent legislation 
currently in parliament, including full public consultation.  

Shaun Taylor TBD depending on 
government 
timescales – 
expected within a 
year.  

   

4.3  How will the impact of your proposal and actions be measured?  
How will you know if you have been successful? Once the activity has been implemented this equality impact 
assessment should be periodically reviewed to make sure your changes have been effective your approach is still 
appropriate. 

This policy will be subject to review when the permanent legislation is finalised. Officers will monitor the effect of 
the policy by regular checks to ensure premises are compliant with relevant conditions, and identifying issues in 
order to amend licences where necessary. Officers primarily focus on safety of customers, the access and space 
for the footway, including access for disabled persons, and free passage for other highway users.  
 

Step 5: Review 
The Equality and Inclusion Team need at least five working days to comment and feedback on your EqIA. EqIAs 
should only be marked as reviewed when they provide sufficient information for decision-makers on the equalities 
impact of the proposal. Please seek feedback and review from the Equality and Inclusion Team before requesting 
sign off from your Director1. 

Equality and Inclusion Team Review: 
 

Director Sign-Off: 
 
 

Date:  Date:  
 

 
1  Review by the Equality and Inclusion Team confirms there is sufficient analysis for decision makers to consider the 
likely equality impacts at this stage. This is not an endorsement or approval of the proposal. 
 Page 30

mailto:equalities.team@bristol.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Pavement Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - FINAL Tables and chairs policy v1.2 31-10-22
	Appendix B - 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Licensing  Committee 

 

 
10 November 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Marley Bennett, Sarah Classick, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Emma Edwards, 
Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, Brenda Massey, Steve Pearce, Guy Poultney, Christine Townsend and 
Chris Windows 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Jonathan Martin (Licensing Manger), Abigail Holman (Licensing Team Leader), Lynne Harvey (Legal), Nick 
Pates (Highways), Oliver Harrison (Democratic Services)  
 
  
1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information. 
  
2.  Apologies for Absence. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Goggin and Grant. 
  
3.  Declarations of Interest 
 
None received. 
  
4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 28 July 2022 were extensive and some members requested 
amendments to their respective sections. Members were asked to send these amendments to the clerk.  
  
RESOLVED the minutes of the previous meeting on 28 July 2022 are approved as a correct record, 
subject to amendments submitted to the clerk.  
  
5.  Public Forum 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

None received.  
  
6.  Pavement Licensing Policy 
 
Licensing Officers introduced the Pavement Licensing Policy and highlighted the following points: 

       In 2020, Central Government streamlined processes to make it easier for hospitality businesses to 
work outside. The Government now intends to make this permanent.  

       Government guidance has been published recently and BCC must consider it in applications. The 
draft policy presented today will formalise guidance to help BCC make decisions on permitting 
furniture on the highway. This does not apply to permanent furniture or structures. Officers gave 
visual examples of different structures on the highway.  

       There needs to be a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) on the highway to allow pedestrianisation 
before furniture can be permitted. For example, a TRO is in effect on Cotham Hill allowing 
furniture on street. Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders (TTRO) allowing furniture on non-
pedestrianised streets has expired.  

       Outside structures on the highway can have complicated regulations, including outside beverage 
license, planning, electrics, building regulations, etc. BCC’s various regulatory departments are 
responsible for this. Structures must be safe as they very close to traffic. Temporary structures are 
no longer permitted.  

       The draft policy “tables and chairs” is just to cover removable furniture and pavement licensing is 
a matter for the Licensing Committee. Most outside trading will fall under this policy.  

       Officers recommend no consultation as this draft policy replicates national policy and guidance. 
This is a temporary policy; a newer version will be developed later and will include consultation.  

       An Equalities Impact Assessment was circulated to the committee before the meeting. This 
assumes the same demographics using highways as per residents in the city.  

       Disabled people and young children can be affected by on-street furniture for accessibility 
reasons. It is a universal condition that there be no obstructions on the pavement.  

       Having a formal policy is useful for transparency as it clearly shows how BCC is making decisions.  
       Officers are working closely with businesses and wants to help them succeed.  BCC is also 

developing a guidance document that will cover all regulations and procedures needed for 
applicants to deliver outside hospitality.  

  
The following points arose from questions and debate: 

       Members asked whether there was a way to mark outside structures with a permissions notice, so 
that members of the public can be confident it has passed regulation. This would be a decision for 
the planning and highways departments who control those regulations, but licensing officers are 
happy to pass on the suggestion. ACTION 

       A structure license cannot be issued until the structure has planning permission. The planning 
process has an inherent public engagement stage.  

       On sections of the street where there are structures, but cars are present, the Temporary Traffic 
Regulation Order (TTRO) will have expired. Officers have worked with Business Improvement 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Districts to enable certain areas for outside hospitality. Officers are meeting with members about 
enforcement on unregulated areas.   

       Officers are being as practical as possible and are working with the hospitality industry. There is a 
better understanding on what is required from all sides.  It has been beneficial to change usage 
rules for certain streets and that needs to be maintained by making some adjustments on TROs.  

       Laypersons are unlikely to know the difference between highway, carriageway, etc. Officers 
agreed to add a glossary to the policy. ACTION 

       Under the table and chairs licence, businesses must maintain access for emergency vehicles. 
Furniture on street can compromise access, which is something officers are investigating. The 
emergency services are part of the consultation process.  

       It is not possible to use a TTRO for hospitality reasons. Traffic Regulation Orders are permanent 
but are expensive and take a long time to process.  

       TTROs expired in April 2021. Some were extended for 18 months to help the hospitality industry.  
       For this policy, there is no legal requirement to consult and there is no precedent to do so. This 

policy makes the current process formalised. For more contentious policies such as changes to taxi 
vehicle regulation, consultation is necessary. 

       Officers gave members a brief run through of what the application process would look like for a 
trader. This includes the statutory requirement to consult on individual applications.  

       p.8 of the Equality Impact Assessment has the ‘no’ box ticked on pregnancy / maternity, but this 
should be yes. Tables and chairs on street frequently cause access problems for pushchairs and 
wheelchairs. Members recommended specific provision for maternity in version 2 of this policy.  

       Members wanted to discourage businesses from using outside heaters due to their energy and 
environmental cost. This can be discussed in the working group for version 2. 

       There is no appeal process for the policy, although applicants can request a review of their 
application, which will be conducted by a senior officer / manager. As with all Local Authority 
decisions, applicants can appeal via Judicial Review but would need to prove the decision was 
legally unreasonable. Having a robust policy makes reviews and appeals less likely.  

  
Following discussion, Councillor Eddy moved that the draft Pavement Licensing Policy be approved, 
which was seconded by Councillor Hucker. Upon being put to the vote (9 for, 3 against, 0 abstaining), it 
was: 
  
RESOLVED: that the draft Pavement Licensing Policy be APPROVED.  
  
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 11.30 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 
 


